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AIRTEL \\
s 10/7/76
To: 8AC, Nemphis (44-1987)
From:  Director, FBI (44-38861) , _ yr. McDomough

MUR

ReMEairtel 2/27/75, advising that Yederal process
was still outstanding in U. 8. District Court, Biramingham,
The Birmingham Qffice has advised that the Federal pmcesa
was dismissed 12/2/71.

The Birmiungham Office should submit LHM
appropriately showing this dismissal for dissomination
‘10 the Civil Rights Division which has already beea
orally advised, Insuvre your filex show the torrect
information on this aspect,

1 - 8AC, Atlanta (INFO)
b SAC, Birmingham (INYO)

EJM:bap (6)
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Pear Director Kelley:
Acting under the Freedom of Information Act, | request access to

the following F8! documents relating to the assassination of .
Martin Lutheﬂ/Knng, Jr. in Memphns Tennessee, "April 4, 1968:

1. Bu)‘et comparison photomicrographs of the evidence
P . bullet andgthe test bullets made by your ballest:cs
‘ . expert, MrY Robert A. Frazier,
2. Results of laboratory examinations of the evsdence
) bullet.
3. Results of the microscopic examination of the
«  .windowsill in the bathroom at 422% Main Street,
- i Memphis, from which the murder weapon was allegedly
- ’ fired.
L. pPhotographic enlargements of the.dent in the window-
«sill~and of«that part of ‘the rifle-vwhich allegedly
) caused the dent.

[ TP,

t have seen your letter to my colleague, Mr. Haley, in response
to his request in the matter of George Wallace and realize you
are snowed under with FOIA requests. However, | would apprecaate
your expediting this as much as possible. Our program is
scheduled for broadcast this fali,

Sincerely, ' .
~4Z¢$*' ‘43<L/1_.<\ :
Ernest Sj Leiser RE (gf}f?
Senior Produccr p - ~ 41
_ j s Gy - DS ~¢
(.:, o, . i "‘:‘:"_‘_,/ g\‘\.“& ’Q
~-Clarence M. Kelley .
Director, fFederal Burcau of [nvestigation .
10th and Peansylvania Aves., N.W. . . .
. Washington, D.C., 20535 ' A ,
, o ! ST v ~
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#x. Gallagherx
. v " Y~ Mr, Gallagherxr -
J. S. Peclman L - Mr. 0'Connelldl *
RS i s © 1 - ¥r. Peclman :
: 7 ~ ¥ 1 ~ Mr. HcDonough '
NMURKIN (44-38861) 1 = My. HMintz
WALSHOT (44*52576) f W) - JAx. Moore
- - 1 - Mr. Cochran
" ~—— . ) L.
with reqnect to information which coula be the

#IGC

L+ 30/2/75

Brom et ¢

subject of discussxon between Dan Rather and the Director
concerning assassinations, the attached material is kelng

subnitted regarding the murder of Mariin Luther King, Jr.

(MURKIN) and the shooting of Governor George Wallace (WALSHOT).

MURKIN: Cur jurisdiction in this case was based on Title 18,

Scction 241, U. S. Code, conspiracy to violate the.
civil rights of Marxrtin Luther Xing, Jr., namely the-Tight to
travel interstate (King travelled to Memphis to engage in a
demonstration scheduled for 4/8/68). He was killed 4/4/68.
'Y

Jares Earl Ray has an appeal pending baefore the

€éth U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals on his gquilty plea in
state court for which he was sentenced to 99 years in priscn.
Ray in his appeal is claiming confiict of interest on part
of hig original attorneys resaltxng in inadequate xepresenin-
tion. We have taken the position in this case from the outset
that we could not discuss any details of the investigation unti

- all judicial action has been completed.

It is noted that in a letter dated 7/23/75 to
Mr. Brnest S. Leiser of CBS news, we advised him "in view of
the appeal that is pending in this case, as well as the fact
that a Federal civil rights charge remains outstanding against
James Earl Ray, it will not be possible for us to furnish
details of our investigation of the assassination of Dr. King.”
Birmingham Office' has advised court xecords show the Federal
process was dismissed 12/2/71 because the Department Gid not
reply to rmotion for dismisesal by Ray's attorney. Departwent
did not advise us of the dismissal; howecver, they may not
have been notified by U. S. Magistrate of £final dismissal since
dismissal was automatic after 10 days of filing of motion
if no reply made. Mr. Leiser has been advised orally of
dismissal which is keing confirrmed in writing.

Enclosures DEPT MTY STrersas /ﬁM

EJH'bap (8) -~ CONTINUED - OVER

ADUAE Y p o KISt E 4 ’o’
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Memorandun to Mr. Gallagher . '~ e Tl
RE: MURKIN - WALSHO?T TR

. * . s

*

Mr. Rather may brina up the recent comments by
Atlanta, Georgia, Public Sa‘ctv \mm*ss*cner Reginald Raves
to the effect that based on - information from Robert Byron Vatson,
additional investigation should Le conéucted in the Xing
case. hg—had received the sane information f£xom
Watson in 1971, and during interview at that time, he admitted
it was entirely fabricated. The oxiginal inforwmation and
current information pertaining to Wats cn, as well as
results of recent Atlanta Police Deparxtment investigation
of Watson's information, which developed no suvbstantiation,
has all been furnished to the Civil Rights Division of -the
Department and no further investigation has been requested.
It is not felt the Director should comment on this other
than to state that all of the information has bkeen furnished
to the Civil Rights Division for consideration.

Of additional interest is the fact that CBS £filed
a petition in state criminal court on 9/19/75, reguesting that
the firearms evidence in the HURKIN case be examined by an
expert retained by them. ©On 3/26/75, the couxrt denied the
motion because judicial procecdings are still pending.

WALSHOT: In this case, Arthur Hexman Bremer was
convicted in state court of this assault and
sentenced to 53 yecars imprisconment. His appeal went through

' state courts to the U. 8. Suprene Court which refused to

review his state conviction. Federal Civil Rights charges
were then dismissed. :

In response to inquiries, we have replied that FBI
investigation of this matter disclosed no evidence of a
consplracy. We have Zfurnished Jack Nelson, Chief of Vashington
Bureau of the "Los Angeles Tinmes® answers to specific
questions relating to the case, particularly with respect to
alleged possible involvement of certain Watergate figures,
nanely, Goxrdon Liddy, Charles Colson and 2, Howard Hunt,
and circumstances surrounding the search and sealing off
of Brermer’'s Milwaukee apartmrent. It is possible ¥Mr. Rather
may also pursue this avenue of inquiry.

ACTION: For information. Detailed write-ups attached
covering these aSpnCtS.

h()

A &< * e -‘Jvi‘l-.»a..am
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VALSHOT .o
(44-52576) ‘

SEOCTING CF GOVERNOR VALLACE AND PROSECUTION OF BREMER:

Governor George C. liallace was shot and seriocusly
wounded by Arthur H. Bremer at approximately 4:00 p.m., May 15,
1972, after completing' an address at a political rally at the
. Laurel Shopping Center, in Laurel, raryland. Other victims
of the shooting included Secret Service Agent Nicholas J.
Zzarvos (shot through the neck, bullet lodging in his jaw),
Mrs.. Dora Thompson (shot in the right calf), and Captain
Eldred Cole Dothard, Alabama State Police (shot superficizlly
in the lower akdomen).
We conducted an immediate intensive investigation,
which included tracing Brener's movenents months bofore
the shooting. This investigation concluded that Bremer had
acted alone and was not part of a conspiracy.

Brener was charged by a Federal Grand Jury with
fdur counts: 1) ¥Willfully injuring a Presidential
candidate (Title 18, Section 245, U. S. Code {USC); 2)
Assault of a Federal Officer (Title 18, Section 111, USC):
3) Transportation of a fircarm in interstate cormerce with
the intent to conmit a felony (Title 18, Section 224 (B), USC);
and 4) Using a firearm to cormit a felony {(zitle 18, Section
924 (C), USC). ..
He was also charged in a 24~count state
1ndictmant, the most serious charge being attempted nurder.

On August 4, 1972, Bremer was found guilty in a
Maryland state court on nine counts including: 1) Four
counts of assault to cormit murder; 2) Four counts of
unlawfully using a handgun to cormit a felony; and 3) One
count of carrying a firearm in violation of ifaryland law.
Bremer recelived sentences on these counts totaling 63 years,
to be served consecutively (later reduced to a 53-year tern).

Bremer unsuccesafully appealed his conviction teo
the Maryland State Court of Anpeals and the U. S. Supreme
Court refused to review his ‘conviction. Thereafter,
Federal charges were dismissed on 6/25/74 and Brener
continues to serve his sentence in the Maryland State
Penitentiary.

Enac. : .

L X
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CONSPIRACY THEORIES: : . 3
. ) Every effort was made during our investigation

to identify all persons in contact with Bremexr prior to
the shooting. fThere has been no indication that Hatergate
people or any others werxe involved with Bremer and the
media has keen so aavised. Howaver, the news media
continues to advance, speculations of a conspiracy theory.
One effort has been an attempt to implicate the "Liddy ~

REunt Watergate Group" in the shooting of Wallace by .k

suggesting in July, 1973, that a CBS newsa film of the
.Wallace shocting depicted G. Gordon Liddy near Wallace.
This £film and other photographs were reviewed at the Bureau
and it was concluded the man shown was not Liddy.

Questions were also raised regarding testimony
by E. Howvard Hunt before the Senata "Watergate"” Select
Cormittee that White House Counsel Charles Colson suggested
Hunt search Bremer's apartment in Milwaukee following
his attack on VWallace. ¥e have interviewed both about
this and Hunt naintains he was agked by Colson to go to
Milwaukce and survey Bremer's apartment but he did not
go. Colson stated he called Hunt on the evening of the
shooting for the sole purpose of ascertaining Runt's
evaluation of Bremer as Hunt reportedly had a background
in psychological evaluation. Coth men denied any
involvement and stated they ¢o not know of any involvement
by others at the White House or elsewhere. Regarding
alleged FBI failure to promptly “seal off" Bremer'’s
apartrent, it was already occupied by a Secret Service
Agent when our Agents reached the scene, but was later
"sealed®” when the Whilte House ordered the FBI to assume
tomplete control of the investigation,

The Director has previously responaed to
specific questions about our WALSHOT investigation and media
speculations on congpiracy in a 1/21/75 letter to Jack
Helson, Chief, Washington Bureau, “Los Angeles Times.®
Since questions similar to those from Nelson may also be
raised by the CBS representatives during discussions
with the Director, there is attached for ready xeference
the 1/15/75 wemorandum setting out questions from Nelson
and our response,

E i -
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MURKIN
(44-38861)

' SHOOTING OF !ARTIN LUTHER XING, JR. BY JANES EARL RAY

'this is the case involving the murdex of
Martin ‘Luther Xing, Jr., in ¥emphis, Tennessee, in
April, 1968. . .
“ Coa . , ;

At approximately 6:03 p.m., on 4/4/68, while
standing on the second-floor balcony of the Lorraine Hotel
in Memphis, Martin lLuther Xing, Jr., was shot and killed

when struck by a single bullet. Minutes after the shooting,

-a white male, was observed as he dropped a bundle on the side-

walk neax ths scene of the crime and fled. Included in the
abandoned articles was a rifle with a telescopic sight which
was determined to have bean purchased in Birminghan,
Alakara, in March, 1968.

Xnvestigation by FBI, Birminghan, revealed that-on
Friday, 3/29/68, a lone individual purchased a .243 caliber
rodel 700 Remington rifle. The following day this individual
raeturned this weapon, stated that his brother indicated that
this weapon was not sufficient and instead purchased a
Remington Model 760, .30-06 caliber rifle. This was the
rifle rccovered in Memphis immediately after the shooting of
Dr. King.

Extensive investigation by this Burcau at that
time determined the identity of the individual who purchased
this weapon as Eric Starvo Galt.

on 4/16/68, the Attorney General authorized the
£iling of a complaint charging Galt with violation of 718,
Section 241, for conspiring to interfere with the constitutional
rights of Martin Imther King, Jrx. - .

On 4/17/68, Federxral process was obtained and Galt
was charged with conspiracy in that he and an individual whonm
he alleged to be his brother, entered into a conspiracy in
Birninghan on 3/25/68, by xeason of their purchagse of the
rifle later used in the shooting of Martin Luther Xing, Jr.

Oon 4/19/68, the Attorney Genzral announced that James Eaxl
Ray had been identified through FBI identification records as
the Exic Starvo Galt against whom a Federal conmplaint had been
filed. )

L
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extradited. T T DTS A

_ On March 10,
Tennessee, James Las

to chargas .
of murder and regel: T ik

Federal procesg againgt Galt vas diemissed on
12/2/71 by U. 5. Coumizsicnar Macy Tavior, Northern District
- of Alabama, based upon a metion £iled by Rav's dttorney;

[
.

Bernaxrd Fenstexrwald, Jx

Ray appealed his convietion on grounds rha®t he was not -
properly regreueqtoa oxr counselad by “s attorhey at the time
he entered bhis guilty plea in 1962, However, a Writ of Habeas
Corpus was denied Ruy in U. 8. Bistxrice Cou-w,ff stern
District of Tennessea, on 2/27/75.

An appeal of this judgment handed dovm ln th
Western District of Tennessee wag filed on behalf o£ Jamcc~ Eurl
Ray in the U. 8. Court of Appeals, 6th Circuit, Cincinnati,
_+| Ohio, on 7/7/75. This appeal remains pmndlpc

on 9/19/75, CBS filed a ﬁatlt on in state court,
Tennessee, requaesting access to ballistics evidence used in
the Ray trial which evidence was to be used in connection
with a forthcoming documentary on Martln Luther Xing, Jr.

This pebition was denied /28775 on the basis of thea
fact that Ray's appeal for a new tklal remalns pand¢nf 1n
the &6th Circuilt Court of Appeals.

Recently Mr. Reginald Eaves, Commissionsr of Public
safety, Atlanta, Ceorgla, requested that the Department of
Justice reopen this investigation based upon information Lecelved
by Eaves from Robert oyron Watgon. Watson had yreV1ous*4
furnished this same information to the Secret Service and to
the PRI id 1971, and at that time durlﬁg FBI interview,
admitted that the information concerning his knowledge of a
consniracy was fabricated. The statement of Watson and the results
of interview were furnished to the Department in 1971 and again
in 1975 when; received by the FAI, Atlanta, from Mr. Raves.

The Department was also furnished a copy of the results of

the 1nvest1gatlon conducted by the Atlanta Police DeravLmeqt

at the request of Mr. Eaves pertaining to infoxmation Ffurnished
by Watson. This investigation failed to corroborate any
conspiracy ‘theory. - :

T Exterisive investigation by this Bureau indicated

\g{ - that Ray acted alone and no evidence of a conspiracy has
. evex been developed.

. —‘g o . EPR . 2 D T - T
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR.

a

He was also arrested December 18, 1950, for violation of

the State Motorxr Vehicle law and the case was placed on
the dead docket (not prosecuted).

. i
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In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

’ ‘?" S @

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Atlanta, Georgia

April 7, 1971

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTEER KING, JR,

Reference is made to Atlanta nemorandum dated
March 16, 1971,

N\ On April 7, 1971, Robert Byron Watson was inter-
vviewed at his residence, 764 Wildwood Road, Atlanta, Watson
Vwas reierred to the information he had previously furnished
Vconcerning his overhearing several individuals discu351ng
\the assassination of King and the assassination of Kennedy.

Watson stated that the information was untrue, He stated
that William S. Arnett, who worked at ‘the Magellan /Art
Gallery in Atlanta, had defrauded his mother out of $50,000,
He stated she has not gotten any of her money back from
Arnett and he has not furmnshed hexr art objects which she paid
him for, Watson stated he believed that Gene Purcell, Larry
Mier and Bane Culley, whom he <identified as persons present
when the remarks about the assassination were made, had
conspired with Arnett in defrauding his mother., He stated
he felt that by telling this story he would receive a xeward
and his mother would thus be partially rexmbursed

Watson further roted that on December 22, 1970
he was arrested by the police department in Coxumous, Georgia
for burglary, He is presently out on $5,000 bond., He stated
that he went to Columbus in oxrder to obtain some art objects
in the possession of Willjiam S, Arnett which rightfully
belonged to his mother. He entered a shop owned by Arnett

"

a
)k .

This document contains neither recomnendations nor conclusions

of the ¥BX, It is the property of the ¥BI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed

outside your agency.'
1 =599

28 ¢

e NS
‘c&;ik%’ﬁsﬁ
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




.
2}

«
»
EC I I T
oo K
-

g i)

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

and was arrested while removing objects from the shop.
He stated that after he was arrested he told his mother
that the story about the alleged assassination plot was
untrue and the reason that he had made it up.

On April 7, 1971, Mrs, Lillian Watson, mother
of Robert Byron Watson, advised that Byron told her after
his arrest that the story concerning the alleged assassination
plot was untrue and that he told the story in order to get
a reward and reimburse her for losses she incurred in con-
nection with business dealings with William Arnett, She
stated that she has retained attorney Frank Blankenship,
who is Legal Aide to Lieutenant Governor Lester Maddox,
to assist her in her suit against Arnett, He stated that
after Byron told her the information he furnished was
untrue she has not contacted any individual or organization

she forperly furnshed informatin to advise them ‘that the

\Minformation was not correct,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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: ' 10/6/78
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

ny 9/19/75

an LHM
9/30/75 Cincinnati

ar. BM|iet
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9/30/75

AIRTEL

TO} DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to the Bureau, 9/15/75.

, Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM
captioned "JAMES EARL RAY", Enclosed for Memphis are two
- copies of the same LHM.

Information furnished in enclosed LHM was obtained
from records at the U, S. Court of Appeals, Sixth circuit,
Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL.

Cincinnatl will maintain contact with the U. S.
COurt of Appeals in this mattex.

2 - Bureau (Enc., 6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2}
2 = Cincinnatdi

DHV :skm
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . N P ]

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE S

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Cincinnati, Ohio
File No. September 30, 1975

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

On September 30, 1975, Grace Keller, Chief
Deputy Clerk, United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit,
Cincinnati, Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation that the following additional entries
were recorded in Docket Number 75-1795:

September 18, 1975 Opposition to Appellee's response

September 23, 1975 Motion of Appellant for leave to
file brief in excess of seventy
typewritten pages

September 23, 1975 Motion: Appellant's brief to
October 4, 1975

This document contains neither
recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency: it and its contents are
not to be distributed outside
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. ImRDs {44<38861) Hintz
i msz:m (64-32576) ¥oore :

URKH‘) I R L Cochran

Witha rﬂswect to lnfor1aticn which conla e the
subiec t c! &iscussicn Letwesn Dan Rathor and the Directox:
concarning aassassinations, the attachad satorial iz ein
sulnitted regarding tro murder of Hartin Luther Ring, or.
(MURKIN} and the shoolting of Governox Gsorge tizllaca (HALSNOT) .

© HURYIN(G Cur jariaaic:*gn in thiz caso was baged on Title 18,
Section 231, U. S. Coda, conspirasy to violate tho
civil righta of artin Lother Zing, Jr., pasely the right to
travael iatexstate {(ring travelloesd to ¥erphis %o engsge in a
- dezonstratioa scheduled for &/8/68). =2 was killed 4/4/¢9.

Jasies RFard) Ray has an appeal pending Lsfore the
étn 9., &, Circult Couxt of ﬁn;aals on his ~uilt} rlaa in
grate court for which he was ssntencad to 5% years in prisen.
Bay in his appeal is glaiming confiict of intarest on part
of his original atterneys resulting in iﬁaéequato reproses ta*
tica. ¥e have takea the nesiticen in this case fxem the cutsw
that va cruld net discuas any dcotalls of the iavastigation atiz
all judicial action has keon comploted.

IT is noted that in & letter dated 7/33/78 to

Hr. Xxnest F. Loiser of €S news. ¥z advized hinr *in viav of
tha appoxnl that is pandine in £his casze, a3 woll as tho fact
that a Fedural oivil rights churge rezains cutstanding agalnst
Janes kar}l rey, it will zot kLo ﬁossi-lﬁ for us to furnish
detxils of cur invaestingtion cof the assassination of or. Ring
Sirzizchan Office has wivised cc;rh recoras show the Pedorxal
progazs was disnissed 12/2/71 becauses the Dooartment dld not
roply to rotlion fer dismisasl hy Ray’s attorney. Leparirant
¢id not advise us of the disrxicexl. however, they may sot
havo bacn notified by 4, B. Megistrate of final Jdisx 183“1 siuco

disnissal was autczatic after 18 days of Z4ling of potion
i€ no regly wade. Xx. Lalssr has been adviscd orally of
Gicsissal which is teing confirred in writ;ag.

. [
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e randun to Nr. Gallag‘a*r
U HURKIR ~ VALSEGZ -

H Tty
P
FO S EPAETIN B .

T . U P - R L N
W e e o "n ',".«s E ::H “ e “w,«,:,.-‘.-’.,‘ 1
AL e T pe Upather may bring up the rosent comwments by | S
o Atlanta, Georg-a, Fublic Safoly Comalgsicnar Reginald EZaves v« 7 W
“ v "to the affect that bassd en information from Dehert Syron Hatson, -
- additiocnal invostizsticn vhoulﬁ e conducksd fn the Eing - ( o
v, Tease. We had recelved the zaxme information from :
<y Watson in 1971, and durine in»e*view at that time, o sdeftied - - %

.0 .Y 16 was entirely fadricated. The oricinal informaticn and

" currant information porialining to VWatzare, as well az e

_ recults. of raevent Atlsnta Pollics Dspartnent investigation s
.+ of Hateon's information, which davelogzed 3o 3L%stantiaticn,

*.  has 211 beon furnishked to the Cilvil nightz Bilviszion of tha | 7
Deparivent and no furthor lavestigation hasg keon requestaed.

It i5 not frlt the Director should commant on thig other g
than $0 state thnt all of the inforsaticn has been fur*zshed ,
_ to tha civil nigkts fivision fox ceusiqeration. : ‘ ‘

o ‘ 34 additieaal intorest is the fact that C25 fi}@d '-
v a petl*ion in stste crininel court on 3/1%5/75, recuesting that
he firaarms avidence in tixa RURKIN ¢caze e axaninsd Ly on
ezp&rt retalned oy thom., $n 8/24/75; the court daonled the

, " motion bLacauss judicizl procoedings axe oiill pending.
VALEHOT: In this case, Arthur ferman hYerer was
: avicted in ziato ccurt of this azaanle and
gentenged to T3 yeara “%riyonhe»w. iis appeal wunt threugh
gtate courts to tho U. Z. Surrese Court shich rafused “o
raview his state ccnvictien. Pegezral Civi‘ »ightg chargen
waze thean uiaﬁisscu. . .

¢ s

o ' In responsa to inquirias' ¥& have zepliod that FBI
xiﬁvestigaﬁiea of this matter disglessd no wyidanca af a
conspiracy. ¥e have fwrnisbed gJack “walson, Chlef of washington

' *ur»au.cf t *Lot Angelon Tines® suswers o gpocific
) quastion roelating to tle cags, partiduvloxly with reapect to
clloyad possible invelvenant of certain vVatergate figures,
nanely, oa*esa Lid3y, Charles Calson and ¥, howarxd dunt,
.and circuxstances aur:eunding the Suarch ané soaling off
of Irxever’s Miluvauxes ggarinent. I iz possibls Xy, Ratke
may alsgo pursue this aVer“a of inguiry.

gggzcg: ¥or foforration. Detailed write-ups attached
covering chase aspasts.

e i i
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.".standingégn the second-floor balcony of the lorraine Hotel

‘Martin Luther King, Jr., in hemphis, ?ennessee, in ;;1;39*}5"
;April, 1958.//5.. S I ;”*M*Gj TeE

" a vhite male, was aobserved as he dropped a bundle on the side- o

tem ) : N .
‘&% '35 o "z.
i Ry
e e ,\‘ AT
B IR I

HORRTN. (44—38961) RN
This is the case involving the murder of . .

- L. s : - P A
" % - A L 4 wew i bR g e
E L
£ e T f

At appxoximate1v~6 03 p;m., on 4/4/68, wnile

in t‘emphis, Marxtin Luther King, Jr., was shot and killed R ]
when struck by a single bullet. Ninutes after the shooting, - .

walk near the scene of the crime and fled. Included in the o
abandoned articles was a rifle with a teclescopic sight which .
was determined to have been purchased in Birmincham, : , . -
Alabama in farch, 1968. . I T e

. . Investigation by F¥BI, Birminaham, revealed’ that on oo
¥riday, 3/29/68, a lone individual purchased a .243 calitker M
rodel 700 Renington rifle. The following day thig individual ‘
returred this weapon, stated that his brother indicated that
this weapon was not sufficient and instead purchased a
Rerington lodel 760, .3G-06 caliber rifle. This was the
rifle recovered in Memphis inrediatelj aiter the shooting of
Dr. King.

Extensive investigation by tiiis Bureau at that
tire deternined the identity of the iﬂdiviaual vno purchased
this weapon as Erxic Starvo Galt. .

On 4/16/63, the attorney Ceneral authorized the , - : f
£iling of a complaint charging Galt with violation of T18,
Section 241, for conspiring to interfere with the constitutional
rights of lMartin Lather Xing, Jr. .

on 4/17/68, Federal process was obtained and Galt - '
was charged with conspiracy in that he and an individual whom .
he alieged to ke his brothexr, entered into a conspiracy in > e
Birninghan on 3/29/68, by rcason of their purchase of the
rifle later used in the shooting of fartin Luther King, Jr.

On'4/19/68, the Attorney Ceneral anncunced that James Farl
Ray had been identified through F2Y identification rccords as
Ege Exic Starvo Galt against whom.a.Eeaeval corplaint had bheen
led.

1 - L

s : B - i
. P -+ -, * ‘ Y «
¢ s ' :

»
i
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e
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[
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ZEAR

i LT e _
Ray‘was arrested on 6/8/68 in London and was V‘”f‘“
ut:admted. L e e I TR gk 2T

M !

* e’ B o4
- * . - » " 3
¢ B *r" a R T T

e on- Harch 10, 1969, in state court, Yenphis, .. '
¢ mennessee, James Earl Ray entered a plea of guilt; to charges 3
_f_gggggr,and received a 99-year sen&ence.:_:-’ . e T B

m“;'t S L H e
e e N LR

.Feéoral procass aga:.nst Calt was dismissed on R
'12/’/71’2 U. S. Corxissioner Macy Taylor, orthern Distxict . . &

.- of Alabara, based uron a motion f*led by Ray's attorney, A
¢/ - -‘Bernarxd Fenstcrwald, 3 e . . - T

L L -
LA e # . = e 4*

'y

(s

», ¥

EFaN

)

Ray appealeu his ccnv1ctxon on grounds that he was nct It

properly represented or counscled by his attoxney at the time e
R he entered his guilty cTlea in 1969, Eowever, a irit of Hakeas
- Corpus was denied Ray in U. S. Bistrict COn:t, hestern R

. District of Tennessee, on 2/27/75. e - ' :;?“;ﬂ S

P -y g
B

“

£

L < . Bn appeal of this judgment hand d down in the ‘ L
Westexrn District of Tenncssee was filed on behalf of James Farl s
Ray in the U. 8. Court of APpeals, 6th Circuit, Cincinnati, . -
chio, on 7/7/75. This appeal xckains yenaing. L . toe

Gn 9/19/75, CBS filed a petition in state cour*
‘Tennessee, requesting access to ballistics evidence used in ‘
the Ray trial which evidence was to ke used in connection
with a forthcoming documentary on ﬁarﬁin Luther Ring, Jr. K

: ”his petition was donied 9/26/73 on the basis of the

fact that Ray’'s appeal for a now trial remains pending in

. the 6th Circuit Couxt of Appeals. ;' ‘ ) , g
Recently Nr. Reainala Zaves, Lommiss;oner of Public

safety, Atlanta, Georgia, ruuuestoa that the Lepartment of

Justice reopen this investigation based upon infornat;on received

by Eaves frocm Ropert Byron watscn. Watcon had previously

furnished this same inforration to the Secret Service and to

the F5I in 1971, and at that tirme during FB8I intexview,

admitted that the information concerning hiz knowledge of a

conspiracy was fabricated. 7The staterent of Watson and the results

of interview were furniched to the Department in 1971 and again

in 1975 when received by the FBI, Atlanta, from ¥r, Laves.

The Departzent was also furnished a copy of the results of

the investigation conducted by the Atlanta Police Department

at the request of Hr. Taves pertaining to information furnished

by Watson. %This investigation failed to corrxokorate any

conspiracy theory. . R

Extensive investigation by this Bureau indicated )
.that Ray acted alone and no evinenca of a conspiracy has R
4. ' ever been éevoloped. . L : o L TE

. .o . :_l"lf,h""’: L 5 cd .- Lo i"\\
. . “ o ! 1 gl ~4
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Governor George C; Wallace was shot and seriously

‘wourded ‘by Arthur K. Brerer at approximately 4:00 p.m., May 15,

1972, after completing an address at a political rally at the

Laurel Shopping Center, in Laurel, lMaryland. Other victins o
of the shooting. included Secret Service Agent Richolas J. ;
zarvos {shot through the neck, bullet lodging in his jaw),

Mrs. Dora Thompson (shot in the right calf), and Captain - :
£ldred Cole Dothard, Alabarca State Police (shot superficially TR
in the lower akdonen). . N . y

- e e .“ -
‘x - ‘.

we conducted an 1mmediate intensive investigation,
vhich included tracing Bremer's noverents months hefore
the shooting. %This investigation concluded that Sremer had
acted alone and was not part of a conspiracy.

Brerer wag charged by a Federal Grand dury with
four counts: 1) %Willfully injuring a Presidential ,
candidate (Ritle 18, Section 245, U. S. Code (UsSC); 2)
Assault of n Pederzl Officer (Pitle 18, Section 11l), UEC):
3) 7Transportation of a firearm in interstate cormerce with
the intent to coxmit a felony (Title 18, Section 924 (B), UsC);
and 4) Using a fircarn to comndt a fel ony ("i tle 19, Section

924 (), USC). L R

' Ha was also. charged in a 24~count state  ~
indxctment, the rost serious charge belng attempted murder.

Cn August 4, 1972, Premer was found guilty in a
iarylaﬁd state court oa nine counts including: 1)} Four
counts of assault to ccrnit marder: 2) Four countg of
unlawfully uszing a hamdgen to corniit a felony; and 3) One
count of carrying & firecarm in violation of laryland law.
Brener rxecelved sentences on these counts totaling €3 years,
to be served consccutively (later reduced to & 53-year term).

Brerer unsuccessfully aprealed his conviction to
the ¥aryland Statae Court of Rpreals and the U. S. Supremo
Couxt xafused to review his conviction. Thereafter,
Federal charges were dismissed on 6/25/74 and Bremor
continues to serve his sentence in the Faryland State r
Penitentiary. ;

-

mc. o vss ’
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 CONSPIRACY THEORIES:

et

T to_iaentify all persons in ccntact with Bremer prior ‘to A &4

" E

‘media has Eeen 0 advised. MNowever, the news media L7

‘Hunt ¥atergate Group” in the shooting of Wallace by “ ey

=

4w -

wior | Every effort was made during cur irvestigation I

Py
S
P/
2L

ey

the shooting. There has been no indication tnat Watergate s o
' peopla or any others wexe involved with RBrerer and the ' Ce

"
S
LIRS

¥~
M

3 *

continues to advance svocnlaticns of a conspiracy th«ory. o KR
One effort has been an attespt to implicate the “Liddy - . e

R

.’;0

suggesting in July, 13873, that a CBS news £iln of the
¥Wallace shooting depicted G. Gordon Liddy near Wallace.

- This £1ln and other photographs were reviewed at the Bureau oo :

- in paychologlcal cvaluation. BRoth ron dsnied any Lo

and it was concluded the man shown was not Liddye. L A

: - P
I

Questions wexe alco ralsed regarding testinony y
bty E. Boward Hunt before the Sernata *Hatergate™ Select : N
Cormittee that vhite House Counsel Charles Colson suggested |
funt search Bremer's apartment in Xilwvaukee following

his attack on Wallace. V¥e have interviewed both about . , i
this and Bunt naintzing ko was asked by Colson to go to c .
1filwvaukee and survey Iremer’s apartpment but he did not o

go. Colscn stated he callaé Hunt on the evening of the

shooting for the scle purpose of ascertaining Hunt's

evaluation of Dremey as Hunt regortedly had a background

involverent and statod they do not know of any involvekent
by others at the white Fcocuse or elsewhere. Regarding o
alleged P5Y fajilure to prorptly *seal of£f™ Bremer's o _
apartzernt, it was alxeady occupled by a Secrat Sexvice : .
Auent when our Agents reached the scene, but was laterx , e '
"sealed” when the White House orderxed the FBI to assune - .

-complete control of the investigation.

*iic Director has proviously responded to

specific questicns abeut our VALSEQT investigaticn and nedla
s@cculations on conapiracy in a 1/21/75 letter to Jack
elson, Chief, Washington Zureau, "Los Angeles Times,.“

Gince gquesticns similar to those frem lelson may also be
raised by the €83 representatives during discussicns
with the Director, there is attached for ready reference .
the 1/15/75 nemorandus setting out questions from Nelson -
and our response. R ‘
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE ; %Q Ny ’ IMMEDIATE
TO SAC, MEMPHIS T September 25, 1875

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI ‘ | /})A
ﬁ?"‘

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. %
THIS TELETYPE|CONFIRMS THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FURNISHED TO SPECIAL;AGENT J. T. DONLAN OF YOUR: ormcs

X RS —rs,

AON SEPTEMBER 24, 1975./ ON SEPTEMBER 24, lQ'ISﬂngSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL JEWETTMU{LER, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,

T ORRERCIC low® oA,

TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED LABORATORY DIVISION THAT THE
COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEM (CBS) FILED A PETITION

SEPTEMBER 19, 1975, IN STATE CRIMINAL COURT REQUESTING THAT

P UCI |
THE FIREARMS EVIDENCE IN ABOVE CASE PREVIOUSLY EXAMINED

- IN FBI LABORATORY, BE REEXAMINED BY THEIR EXPERT LOWELL.

W. BRADFORD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA. THIS PETITION F78'5E-
HEARD IN CRIMINAL COURT, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, SEPTEMBER
26, 1975, BRADFORD APPARENTLY FILED AFFIDAVIT INDICATING
HIS OBSERVATIONS OF A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE BULLET ALLEGEDLY

REMOVED FROM KING HAD SUFFICIENT INDIVIDUAL MICROSCOPIC

3
H Ay
S S
e
Yt

BDB/mvs
(5) ;‘;5

Y N A
"J'Z‘h 5 , ¥
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TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS
RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

MARKS TO ALLOW A DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT
IT HAD BEEN FIRED FROM EVIDENCE WEAPON, BRADFORD
PLACED EIGHTY PERCENT PROBABILITY THAT A POSITIVE
DETERMINATION COULD BE REACHED IF ALLOWED TO REEXAMINE
THE EVIDENCE, .2"-{ "

MEMPI‘IIS SHOULD INSURE BUREAU INTEREST AS. .
PROTECTED AND ADVISE BUREAU OF ANY SIGNIFICANT DETAILS

RESULTING FROM HEARING ON SEPTEMBER 28, 1975,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




O*TIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAYRI 942 EOMION
GSA rmr (“C"J 101=13.4

ONITED STATES G

R
NMENT

“Memorandum S

Mr. J. B. Adams DATE:

: : ,

3 , , ' ) -,

Legal Counse . :
. ) K -

© ey N v
N “

10 9/23/175

FROM .:

t ’ K

DAN RATHER, CORRESPONDENT * CJ}Z&_

SUBJECT:
‘ LES MIDGLEY, PRODUCER *

CBS NEWS .

REQUEST TO MEET THE DIRECTOR N 1%&

~— e —

ov““’“/y

e -~

Assoc, Dir,
Dep. AD Adm, ..

Dep 5};\ Ve 1_./
lAiu.s‘]Ii
Admige b

Comgdl[Sysr.

Ext. Affy .
File T
ol
Wen,
Indpection e

| 01
Ledererory

Leogel Covn, L2
Plan. 8 Evel. o

Spec. IAVe
LL L AL J—"
Toelephone Rm.

Divector Socy o

Reference ls'made to memorandum of D. W. Moore, Jr.

e

concernlng proposed informal discussions with CBS News

representatives on the topic of assassinations of President
Kennedy, Senator Xennedy, Reverend Martin Lutherxr King, and

attempted assassination of Governor Wallace.

3010100

that a refusal to meet with CBS News representatives may
well be misinterpreted and misrepresented but cautions a
detailed discussion of above matters may be ill-advised.
Our part in the investigation of these matters was thorough
and complete.
years indicating those 1nvest1gatlons conducted by us should
be reopened.
could be done only after seeking advige and counsel of and
upon the direction of the Department of Justice.

effective.
mation, but access to the information obtained and dissem-
ination and use of that information by the executive branch.
While our criminal and intelligence files are Sxempt fromn
publzc disclosure under this Act certain information pertain-
ing to the assassination matters could (and has) been released
from our files under the amended Freedom of Information Act

against other ‘than a very general dlscussxon of our part in

\(FOIA)

the above investigations. - Ce e

pcM:jant
3408

0 = b

Mr.”

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mrx.
Mr.

Legal Counsel agrees with External Affairs Division

Néthing has come to our attention over the

Further, reopening of those investigations

On 9/27/75 the Privacy Act of 1974 will become
It regulates not only the obtaining of infor-

El

Regardless, the Privacy Act would seem to militate

Moore

Gallagher ., . o
Wannall . ’
Cleveland -
Mintz . i ' ' \
Mogen N R

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regulatly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Menorandum to Mr. J. B. Adams . .
Re: Dan Rather, Correspondent ‘
Les Midgley, Producer
CBS ’News
Request To Meet The Director

N 4 ’

' Current media pronouncements to the effect congres-
sional- committees will reopen these lnvestlgatxons, or at
least review the investigationg conducted, is another consid-
eration at.thi$§ point. Even if speculative at this time, the
fact such is being discussed publicly would dictate any
discussions on above matters should be general in scope.

Finally, it is recognzzed public interest and

. controversy over the assassination of prominent public figures

is a matter of continuing discussion for years afterxr ‘the’
tragedies occur. Over 110 years after the assassination of
President Lincoln, some students of this event question
whether John Wilkes Booth and his confederates identified

in 1865 were not joined in the conspiracy by additional
individuals. Accordingly, we can expect continued interest

in our part in the lnvestlgatzons into the matters of interest
to CBS News.

For the above reasons, we concur with External
Affairs Division opinion that the Director should insist on
limiting the discdussion to such matters as jurisdiction, the
circumstances under which the FBI entered into these cases and
a very general discussion of our actual znvestxgatlon. T£ the
topic of reopenlng of these investigations is raised we must
defer such a decision to the Department.

RECOMMENDATION:

‘None. For information.

.-*;;a,J M %“L
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COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

.é‘&:‘ "‘—" . ' » . ! ' /
FEDERAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION / : |
NR 0067 ME PLAIN L

6324 P.M. NITEL- SEPTEMBER 29, ﬁ £

10 ozggcrﬁg’(aa-ssssx) CHepn) 4~”V""ﬂ

< FROM _ MEHPHIS (44-1987) (C) L S éé&pﬂ%%%>ﬁé¢r’4<\—‘
ATTENTION FIREARMS IDENTIFICATION UNIT QS\

MURKIN o

RE BUREAU TELTYPE TO MENPHIS, SEPT. 25, 1975,
ON SEPT. 26, 1575, A HEARING REGARDING A PETITION FILED
BY CBS, INC., REQUESTING ACCESS TO BALLISTICS EVIDENCE USED IN
" CAPTIONED CASE VAS HEARD BY JUDGE WILLIAM H, VILLIAMS, DIVISION
111, SHELBY COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.
_ NEVTON P, ALLEN, ATTORNEY FOR css,‘AoV;$£o~1éar THE EVIDENCE
IS BEING SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A DOCUMENTARY ON THE
ASSIGNATION OF DR+ MARTIN Lurﬂznfxxuc;eip BE BROADCAST ON

B

NOVEWBER 38, 1975, HE CONTINUED THAT THE FBI, REPORT PREPARED
BY WR. FRAYSER VAS INCONCLUSIVE BECAUSE HE REPORTED THAT

DUE TO DISTORTIONS ON THE BULLET IT WAS NOT POSSIBLE TO SAY i
THAT THE BULLET REMOVED FROM DR. KING'S BODY WAS FIRED FROM
THE WEAPON FOUND AT THE SCENE, CBS BELIEVES THAT A FURTHER
EXAMINATION BY AR EXPERT CAN THROW FURTHER LIGHT ON THIS
EVIDENCE, HE BASED THE PETITION ON FACT CBS IS CONDUCTING

AN INQUIRY INTO FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT,

o g a7

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE | | :‘

.

4 g
.
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' JPAGE TYO  ME 44~1987 | |
* INCLUDING THE JUDICIARY AND THAT THE FIRST AWENDNENT PRO-

i

VIDES CBS AND OTHER NEWS MEDIA THE RIGHT 10 IHSPECT THIS

 EVIDENCE, o

" JEWETT MILLER, ASSISTANT STATE A’noa'nav GENERAL,

' MEMPHIS, ARGUED THAT EXHIBIYS IN THE COURSE OF A TRIAL ARE

END,

NOT . AND DO NOT BECONME PART OF THE PUBLIC RECORD. HE ALSO

; ARGUED THAT FURTHER EXAMINATION Axn PUBLIC REPORTS ON SUCH

EXANINATION WOULD PREJUDICE ANY: HEH TRIAL GRARTED T0 JAMES

EARL RAY. L
JUDGE WILLIANS DENIED THE Psrmon BEOAUSE ‘RAY'S APPEAL

xFOR A NEV' TRIAL 1S PENDING BEFORE Uo\S. SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT
'OF APPEALS IN CINCINNATI , OHIO, AT TﬂE ?RESERT TIME. HE

CONMENTED THAT THE BALLISTICS EVIDENCE xs. nor A PUBLIC RECORD
BUT IT 1S PROPERTY SUBJECT TO counmoxs aun AT _THE PROPER
TIME_FORENSIC TESTS MAY BE PERFORMED, fi*.

JEVETT MILLER ADVISED SA BURL F. Jonrasou THAT HE ANTI-
CIPATES THAT CBS WILL APPEAL JUDGE VILLIAMS® RULING.

'

L
3;
e
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x. Moore /j\/ 9/26/15

J, H, Campbell W f’{g
ERNEST S. TEISER , W 1O ? '
CBS NEWS : \)f'

o
FORTHCOMING TV DOCUMENTARY - @f\ 5
REGARDING MARTIN LUTHER KING CASE v

BACKGROUND

_ By memorandum dated Septembex 19, 1975, X advised
you that Exnest S§. Leiser, a Senior Producer for CBS MNews,
would arrive at PBIHQ with a filming crew on the morning of
September 25 to £ilm the scale model of the assassination site
4n the Martin Luther King muxder case. My memoxandun also
noted that CBS correspondent Dan Rather undoubtedly would be
on hand for the filming, : A

PILMING COMPLETED OR SEPTEMBER 253

For information and record purposes, Messrs. Rather
and Leiser arrived at FBIHQ on the morning of September 25
accompanied by Miss Esther Xartiganer (who is Associate
Producer for the CBS documentary on the Xing murder) and a
£ilming crew comprised of caweraman Larry Mitchell, assistant
cameraman Robert MHacbhonald, electrician Frank Serxlock, and
soundman Paul Oppenheim -~ all four of whom axe from California.

These persons were most highly impressed with the
scale model of the assassination site that was constxucted
following the murder of Xing in 1968 by the Exhibits Section.
pan Rather was filwed at length standing at the scale model
explaining the State of Tennessee's version (which conforms
with thae PBI's) of how the murder occurred. He also mentioned
that there are persons who do not agree that the fatal shot
was fired f£rom the bathroom of the rooming housa =-- and -that
these persons conjecture that the shot came from elsewhere in
the area. At two separate points during this £filming, Rather's
commentary included xemarks concerning the excellence of the
Exhibits 53g§§on’g«sc%;93mode1,

,l\"' Mr. Hoore

q)- Mr. Galla o
- Mr. Hih'tz ‘ i

1 hae Hr . Walsh

1 = #r. Wannall

GWGtjam (9) CONTINUED = OVER
| | N R

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




'
B . ’
‘

Mr. J. H., Campbell to Mr. Moore Memorandum
RE: ERNEST S. LEISER, CBS NEWS, FORTHCOMING TV DOCUMENTARY
REGARDING MARTIN LUTHER KING CASE

In addition, the scale model also was filmed alone
in considerable detail,

CBS'S TENTATIVE SCHEDULE FOR TELECASTING ASSASSINATION PROGRAMS:

In addition to the Martin TLuther Xing case, CBS-TV
also is £ilming documentary-type programs concerning the
agsassinations of John F, and Robert F. Kennedy and the
attempted assassination of George Wallace. Mr. Leiser advised
that CBS has scheduled these programs to be telecast on the
£following dates:

November 20, 1975 - The Xennedy Assassinations (2 hours)

November 30, 1975 ~ The King Assassination {1 hour)

December 13, 1975 ~ Attempted Assassination of Geoxge
wallace {1 hour)

Mr. Leiser emphasized that these telecast dates are

tentative ~~ these programs still being in various stages of
production.

RECOMMENDATION :

None, YFor information..

-2 -
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Hr, Moore (Y 9/%9§}5
J. H. Campbell | {I, W N
(. 137
ERNEST §. LEISER { o ﬁ}?&
CBS NEWS o .
REQUEST TO FILM SCALE MODEL IN s
MARTIN LUTHER KING MURDER CASE ,M? M

10 A.M., SEPTEMBER 25, 1975

BACKGROUND ¢

By letter dated July 14, 1975, Zrnest S, Leisexr, a
Senior Pxoducer for CBS News, wrots Mr. Kelley to advise that
he was working on a program concerning the assassinations of
John ¥, and Robert F. Kennedy, and Martin Luther King, as well
as the attenmpted assassination of George Wallace, Ieiser was
aware that the Exhibits Section had constructed a gscale model
of the assassination site in the King case, and he requested
pernission to film ‘that scale model.

Mr. Relley replied to Leiser on July 23, telling him
that you (Mr. Moore) would arrange for the filming of the scale
model by CBS. Mr. Kelley’s letter further noted that "in view
of the appeal (by James Earl Ray) that is pending in this case,
as well as the fact that a Federal civil rights charge remains
outstanding against James Parl Ray, it will not be possible for
us to furnish details of our investigation of the assassination
of Dr. Ring.”

CURRENT DEVELOPMENT?:

Mary Marks of Mr. Laiser's office has telephoned f£rom
New York (212-765-4321, ext., 3218) to advise that €BS would like
to £ilm the scale model at FBIHQ at 10 a.m. next Thursday,
September 25.

said that Dan Rather, who will ba CBS's principal
correspondeAt on the assassination program, undoubtedly will
ba on hand/during the £ilming here September 25.

L4

b Hr.
1l - Mx. J. P. Dunphy
1 -~ Mr, J. C. Parrington
1l ~» Mr. G. T Halmfeldt
GHWGtJan (10) CONTINUED ~ OVER

NN
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Mr, J. H. Campbell to Mr. Moora MHemorandum
RE: ERNEST 8. LRBISER, CBS NEWS, REQUEST T0 FILWY SCALE MODEL
IN MARTIN LUTHER KING MURDER CASE, 10 A.M., 9/25/75

{(In a separate communication to you (¥r. MNoore) last
month, Mr, Leiser also asked to examine some of the fixearms-
related material in the King case, including lLaboratory photo-
graphs and findings regarding the bullet that killed Dr. Xing,
test bullets from the rifle found near the Memphis rooming house,
and the windowsill of the bathroom of the Memphis rooming house,
For the reasons specified in the above-quoted portion of .
Mr, Kelley's July 23 letter to him, this request involving
evidentiary data was declined; and Leisexr then wrote a letter
this)month requesting the data under the Freedom of Information
Act.,

RECOMMENDATION :

For information in connection with the Septembex 25
£ilming by CBS of the scale model of the area in Memphis where
the assasgsination of Martin Luther XKing occurred in April, 1968.

it e e SRS

-2 -
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
' ATTENTION: MR, HORN

MURKIN

‘CIVIL RIGHTS ‘
ny
9/15/75” f Cincinnati
xF. JC.L/J@‘\' -
h | |
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9/15/75
AIRTEL

TO ¢ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM ¢ SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)
SUBYECT: MURKIN
Re CI airtel and LHM to the Bureau, 9/15/75.
Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY", Enclosed for Memphis
ara two copies of the same LHM,
Information furnished in enclosed LIM was
obtained from records at the U, S. Court of Appeals,
Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, ohio, by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL.

Cincinnati will maintain contact with the
U. S. Couxt of Appsals in this watter.

2 - Bureau {Enc.

6)
2 ~ Momphis (44-1987) (Enc, 2)
2 « Cinocinnati

DHV:xbh
(6)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RUOE FED% wweomVﬁiﬁATION
In Reply, Please Refer 1o Cimmati ¢ Ohio 45201
File No. Septamber 15, 1975

Res JAMBS EARL RAY

On Septexbar 15, 1975, Grace Keller, Cilef
Deputy Clerk, United States Court of Appeals, 8ixth
Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, advisedan amployee of the
Federal Bureay of Inveatigation, (¥BI), that the
following additional entriss wera recorded in Docket
Rawber 75-1795:

September 12, 1975 Hotiony Appellant's Brief
40 Septembex 27, 1975
{Final extension to
Septembex 27, 1975, Granted)

September 12, 1975 Opposition to appellantlx
! motion foxr an ordexr dixecting
court reporter to expedite
Ray Csse transcripts

This document containa neither
vecomendations nor conclusions of
the FBI, It is the property of

the FBI and iz losned to your agancys
it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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Comp. Syst. e

Files & Co

| 'BY 3 ATLANTANS

: By JIM GRAY

; Three Atlanta men accused
by a convicted narcotics

+ dealer of complicity in the
1968 slaying of Martin Luther

¢ King Jr. and exonerated this

: summer by Atlanta police

7 have filed ‘2 $3 million libel

¢ his mother.

i gene Purcell and Lawrence
+ W: Meier claim in the Fulton
. County Superior Court action
# hat 21-year-old Robert Byron
+ Watson .and his mother pub-
lished “false, .scandalous,
{ malicious and defamatory”
1 written statements they koew
+ to be false. .
Attached o the lawsuit are

young Watson, The narrative
| claims Watson overheard the
men &gttmg the .murder a
week before it happened.
Watson’s charges ‘were
turned over this summer to
. Atlanta Public Safety, Com-
. missioner Reginald Eaves by
! Eacomedxan' , Dcxgg ) Gregory.
< Eaves announced “pew. evi-
Ndence” and discownted FBI
claims that ‘it had already
, determined -the allegations to
be unfounded, but he conceded
July 30 that Watson’s clairas
“could not be substantiated.”,

+ Willard Watson, also falsely
gecused the three of interna-
tional drug smuggling and

PRI

| PR
-Accuser Sued

In King Probe

 Suit against their accuser and .. thy
Bayne S, Cuney,Barsld Eu-

+'six pages allegedly written by, :lheggg ope 'man say ke would

3

‘racketeering. < '
« The plaintiffs’ reputations.
have been irreparably injured,
the suit says, and they have
been “exposed to public ha-
tred, contempt and ridicule
with and ansongst their neighe
. bors and othér good and wor-
dtigens. “ "
_l?ali;:,_pliicntﬁffl ' g:dmand%_u
, milk tual ; ive.
damagwl?  Their’ %er
swears .in an aifidavit that
Watson' js_ itoprisoped at a
, federal prison In Kentucky
, after "conviction for. conspir-
_ acy to distribute cocaine.
~+ The accusation by Watson
claims he overkeard the plot
at Magellons artifact store in
‘Buckhead, ‘'Watson claims he

King in the head “and
frame a jailbird just as they
had Kennedy.”

The Watson statement al-
leges {hat “assassins” and
“syndicate” figures continu~
ally threatened him and his
mother while they unsuccess-

. fully tried to convince investis
gators of the truth of their
rcharges. - ..

“Ever .since ‘that tinie.my
.aoother and .I have  been

 threateped, victimized, andd
1h¢ objects of numerous dirt
tricks by the federal govern-

1 The lawsuit claims Watson - xment,” the narrative claims. 3
and his mother, Mrs. Robert - -
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9/11/75

AIRTEL

TO $ DIRECTOR, réx (44-38861)
FROM ¢ SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re CI airtel and LHM to the Bureau, 9/2/75.
Enclosed for the Bureau are six coples of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY*, Enclosed for Memphis
are two coples of the same LM,
Information furnished in enclosed LHM was
obtained from recoxds at the U, S. Court of Appeals,
Sixth Cixcuk, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL,

Cincinnati will maintain contact with the
U, S. Court of Appeals in this matter.

:";fi- Bureau {Enc, 6)
2 - Memphig (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2 « Cincinnati

DHV3 xbh
(6)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n Reply, - efer | Post Office Box 1277,
Fieq e e aincinnati, ohlo 45201
. . September 11, 1975{ '

Raet JAMES EARL RAY

©  On September 10, 1975, Grace Keller, Chief
Deputy Clerk, United States Court of Appeals, Sixth |
Cireuit, Cincinnati, Ohlo, advised an employee of the
Faderal Bureau of Investigation, {¥BX), that the
following additional entry was xecorded in Docket
Numbex 75-1795

tenber 4 '3.975 Motion of Appelant for
sep ) ‘ . an oxder divecting court
' © reportey to expedite case
transexipts I

This document contains neithex ‘
recommendations nor conelusions of
theé FBI. Xt ias the pxoperty of

the FBI and is lcaned to your agency:
it -and its contents are not to be

A stributed outaide your agency.

-.,.z‘*-
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S REQUEST TO MEET THE DIRECTOR :

Rewrlte of memo dated 9/ 8/ 75

‘ V‘Mr. Jenls.ins . " 9/10/76
' VD W N’Oore, Jr -:'i '.Ej

. DAN EATHER, CORRESPQNDBMT
- 'LES MIDGLEY, PRODUCER . .
-CBS NEWS

o , Sanfond.g ;;x:vcomw° mrector of News, Cgs contacted m rofﬂce
) to adwse that i‘)an Rather and Les Mzdgley are producingfour one-hour

T documentaries. conceming the assassinations of President Kennedy, Senator

" ‘Kennedy, -the Reverend Martin Lather King ancl the .attempted assassinaﬂon -
of Governor Wallace : A L iy , s

' , Sacolow advised that Rather and Midgley Wﬁnld hke very. much to .
mtormally discuss these matters with the Directoi' fo:gg period of time not
. "to ex¢eéd one hour.” Socolow stated that- this' rmieeting would be completély
~_ off the record and that'there: Would ’be no cameras. The purpose of the meeting
. would bé for backgmund only, ' He indicated that both Rather.and Midgley -
have already met. with Director Colby of the CIA‘on these matters and are
' ‘most iiestrms of meeting with the Direetcr if at all posaible. s

o . In view of the recent attempted aﬁsassination cm Presic’ient Ford
T _-ana the current exténsive media. reporting relating to the assassination of

~ President Kennedy and Senator Kennedy, it is not believed the Bureau shoula
' enter into a ﬁiscussion at this time even aft the record. den ol

‘ It should be noted that we are presenﬂy cooperating wlth Dan
- Rather and CES in connection with 2. aoeumentary concerning the FBI whicn is
3 ,tentatively schecmled to be aired in I\Tnvemwer ) s

. RECOMMEWDA’IION

the recore;i mterview _in, connecticn with this matter

4 o , ar \i NS

© 1y Mrs Malmfeldt.”

. Mr‘l’vf eV ; ,__.‘_{: ‘
_ ‘Mr Gallagher i/ 0ne 77 U1+ M. Campbellb \
1= Mr Mintg/ 07 YiTelephone Room_
1~ Mr: Wannan_ RN ¥ -~_”«frs Metcalf
TIH: asg S s e S e s

i

. "-L M . N B . : ' B ¢ ,
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£D-36 (Rev. $:22-64) ' N

Transmit the following in

Via

FBI

Date: 9/8/75

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority) . '

T —— i ST S S — -

t.-o-——b- —— - ———— . - ———-

T0: | DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
(ATTN: SUPV. JACK LAWN, ROOM 5078
JEH, AND EXTERNAL AFFAIRS)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (C)
MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Atlanta, 8/13/75.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are the original
and three copies of an LHM, prepared at Atlanta, dated and
captioned as above.

’ One copy of the above LHM is being furnished to the
Memphis Division for information.

For the information of the Bureau and Memphis, the
conclusion of the Atlanta Police Department Data supplied by
ROBERT BYRON WATSON, based strictly upon evaluation of all
investigative findings is that none of the allegations of
WATSON can be supported and that the Atlanta Police Department
believes that there is no substance to WATSON's allegations.

Bureau (Enc. 4) - -
~Memphis (44-1987)(Enc. 1) (Info) qja
2-Atlanta P
TIW:cw <§5§
) &

——e - ——

Approved: Sent M Pex;

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev, $:22-64) ‘ ~
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Transmit the following in

F8l
Date: 9/8/75

{Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
(ATTN: SUPV. JACK LAWN, ROOM 5078
JEH, AND EXTERNAL AFFAIRS)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (C)
MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Atlanta, 8/13/75.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are the original
and three copies of an LHM, prepared at Atlanta, dated and
captioned as above.

' One copy of the above LHM is being furnished to the
Memphis Division for information.

For the information of the Bureau and Memphis, the
conclusion of the Atlanta Police Department Data supplied by
ROBERT BYRON WATSON, based strictly upon evaluation of all
investigative findings is that none of the allegations of
WATSON can be supported and that the Atlanta Police Department
believes that there is no substance to WATSON's allegations.

Bureau (Enc. 4)
-Memphis (44-1987)(Enc. 1) (Info)

2-Atlanta Q. Qq\"‘h

{3¥:cw qbpg&§3

"—-—-—— - e e — - ——

— v — ——— -y

Approved; - Sent M Pex:

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. $:22-64) ‘
FBl

Date: 9/8/75

Transmit the following in.

{Type in plaintext or code) ‘

= - - ——— — —— - — - -

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI'(44-38861)
(ATTN: SUPV. JACK LAWN, ROOM 5078
JEH, AND EXTERNAL AFFAIRS)
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (C)
MURKIN

Al

Re Bureau airtel to Atlanta, 8/13/75.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are the original
and three copies of an LHM, prepared at Atlanta, dated and
captioned as above.
~ " One copy of the above LHM is being furnished to the
Memphis Division for information.

For the information of the Bureau and Memphis, the
conclusion of the Atlanta Police Department Data supplied by
ROBERT BYRON WATSON, based strictly upon evaluation of all
investigative findings is that none of the allegations of
WATSON can be supported and that the Atlanta Police Department
believes that there is no substance to WATSON's allegations.

(;)Bureau (Enc. 4)
-Memphis (44-1987)(Enc. 1) (Info)

—— e ——— "o}

2-Atlanta
TIH: cw ‘ “co?i.‘
(7) @bpgé§3f
v/>'
Approved: Sent M  Per

Special Agent in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer 1o Atlanta . Georgi a
Lile No,

e‘o\,UTlo,V

R *\ngA/v %

nﬁ"@

%,
g

,)7'6 . ‘915

September 8, 1975

MURKIN

On August 22, 1975, Special Agent in Charge,
James J. Dunn, Jr., of the Atlanta Office of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation (FBI), contacted A. Reginald Eaves, Public
Safety Director, Atlanta, Georgia Police Department, and
referred Mr. Eaves to his letter to the Attorney General, dated

. July 30, 1975, in which Mr. Eaves volunteered to:furnish a copy

of recent investigation conducted by the Atlanta Police Depart-
ment, regarding data furnished to the Police Department by
Robert Byron Wason, pertaining to the murder of Doctor Martin
Luther King, Jr.

Mr. Dunn requested that the FBI in Atlanta be
furnished a copy of the Atlanta Police Department Report. This
report will be forwarded through FBI Headquarters to the Civil
glggts Division of the U.'S. Department of Justice, Washington,

Mr. Eaves advised a copy of the investigation would
be made available through Captain K. E. Burnette, Intelligence
Section, Bureau of Police Services, Atlanta, Georgia.

On August 29, 1975, Captain K. E. Burnette,'lntellﬁgence .

Section, Bureau of Police Services, furnished a copy of the
Atlanta Police Department Investigation, which is attached.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outSIde
your agency.
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MURKIN

At the time of contact with Mr. Eaves on.August 22, 1975,
by Special Agent in Charge Dunn, Mr. Eaves advised he had directed
a letter to the U. S. Department of Justice, Washington, D. C.,
requesting information pertaining to the murder of Doctor Martan
Luther King, Jr. Mr. Eaves advised that as of that time, a reply
had not been received by him from the U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C. He was advised that this would be brought to the
attention of the U. S. Department of Justice at the time when the
results of the investigation conducted by the Atlanta Police
Department, were furnished to the U. S. Department of Justice.

) Also attached is a newspaper clipping from the Atlanta
Journal and Constitution, Page 6, Section A, dated September 1,
1975, and a clipping from "The Ml]\tant" New3paper, Page 29, dated
September 5, 1975.

Y
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INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGED CONSPIRACY )
TO ASSASSINATE DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Submitted by: Captain K. E. Burnette
-Intelligence Section
Bureau of Police Services
Atlanta, Georgia
Investigative Contacts:

- Detectives P. E. Sullivan, I. Mapp, and J. A. Williamson
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INVESTIGATIVE SUMMNARY

On June 20, 1975, Detectives Sullivan, Mapp, and Williamson of the

_ Intelligence Section were assigned by Section Commander Captain K. E.
Burnette to investigate information recently received by Commissioner

A. Reginald Eaves, which related to the 1968 assassination of Dr. Martin
Luthef King, Jdr. This informaéiop, which specifically alleged the existence
of an Atlanta-based conspiracy in the death of Dr. King, was incorporated
into a forty-two (42) page document, the bulk of which consisted of drug-
related data. ! '

The author of the entire document was se\f-iéentified as Robert Byron
Eg;;gn; a twenty-one year old white male and a native of the Atlanta area.
Preliminary inquiries established that Watson had aﬁ arrest record which
included a 1972 arrest and conviction for importatiop of Qekoin, a subse-
quent arrest for Po;sessioﬁ of Marijuana and a January 1975 arrest and
subsequent conviction for Distribution of Cocaine. Watson is preseﬁt]y
incarcerated in the Federal Youth Center in Ashland, Kentucky, and is now
serving a five-year sentence on the latter charge. )

As the conspiracy allegations comprised only a minor portion of the
originator's lengthy statement, immediate investigative emphasis was placed
upon determining the reliability of the drug-related'information as an
elementary factor in evaluating the source's total credibility. Towards
this end, two investigators were assigned to this aspect of -the investigation.
A comprehensive report of their findings is attached as an appendage to this
investigative summary; however, for purposes of clarity, certain pertinent
facts obtained through their efforts require elaboration in the body of this

report. In general, Watson's involvement in the narcotics traffic and his

S e
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familiarity with many of the illegal drug traffickers referenced in his
statement can be documented through information on file with various local

and federal narcotics enforcement agencies. Law enforcement records verif&

the subject's initial narcotics involvement as dating from July 26, 1972,

when Watson and his mother were arrested for Importation of Heroin after
quantities of that substance were discovered by federal agents in a magaziée
mailed to Watson at his mother's address from sources in the far east. How-
ever, while the subject's activities as a narcotics trafficer can be documented
from the above date until his most receﬁt arrest in'January of 1975, investiga-
tion failed to substantiate Watson's claims, emphasizgd repeatedly throughout
His statement, that he was an innocent Victim of corrupt law enfo;cement
officials who framed him because of his knowledge of their illegal activities.
More specifically, Watson's charges that "federal gangsters" conspired ‘to

'frame him in 1972 to silénce him about the King and Kennedy conspiracies and
_again in January of 1975 to discredit his information regarding an international
narcotics smuggling operation perpetrated by DEA agents were found to be totalily
erroneous. Investigation did establish that Watson, after his release from the
Federal Youth Center in Ashland, Kentucky, in March of 1974, did approach the,
local office of the Drug Enforcement Administration about a position as a special
employee working undercover to set up drug deals. DEA authorities relate that,
while they were prohibited from utflizing Watson as an undercover operative by
the conditions of his parole, he did, on that occasion, furnish the agency with
cursory data relatipg to the local narcotics traffic. From this‘point, Watson's
contact with the DEA was restricted to his narcotics transactions with several
undercover DEA operatives whom, until his January 1975 arrest, he did not know

were employees of that agency. thle information obtained indicates that the
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above referenced individuals did utilize Watson for his narcotics contacts,
there is no evidence to support Watsbn's allegations that these same author-
ities framed him in his last arrest to conceal their own invoivement in an
international smuggling ring.

However, exclusive of Watson's claims that he had been the victim of a
drug-related conspiracy, the general reliability of the narcotics information
submitted was deemed sufficient to merit a comprehensive investigation into
his allegations of an Atlanta-based conspiracy to assassinaté Dr. Martin Luthér
King, Jr. Investigators then began to conduct a series of interviews with
individuals whose familiarity with Watson and/or the subjects whom he specif-
ically named as conspiring to kill Dr. King could assist us ‘in detennining the
credibility of .the conspiracy-related information. For the purpose of this
section of tﬁe summary, all of these interviews wil]tbe reported in a chrono-
logical format, and the collective results will theﬂ be analyzed in the general

conclusions following the investigative summary.

PRELIMINARY ATLANTA INTERVIEWS

As a preparatory step in this %acet of the investigation, Intelligence
detectives, on June 24, 1975, visited the Atlanta office of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation, where we requested agents to check the names of Robert Byron
Watson and a{so of Jerry Adams, Larry Meier, Eugene Purcell, and Bayne Culley
(the four alleged conspirators) through the FBI indices. The Bureau reported
that it had no record of any of the above individuals in the regular filing
systém. However, subsequent conversations with Bureau personnel revealed that
the local FBI office had received information in 1971 from Robert Byron Watson

which, in all details relating to the King conspiracy, was essentially a
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